

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL B. TIERNEY
*Tierney, Correa &
Zeinemann, P.C.*
2737 77th Ave. SE,
Ste. 204
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 232-3074

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY GIRARD
GABRIELA HYBEL
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. Kennedy spoke as a government employee.	21
II. Regardless of whether Kennedy’s speech was government speech, on these facts the District could regulate it.....	27
A. The District had adequate justification to restrict even citizen speech.	28
1. The District expressed and acted on multiple valid reasons for limiting Kennedy’s midfield speech.....	28
2. Kennedy’s interests in praying on the 50-yard line with students do not outweigh the District’s interests.	41
3. A disclaimer would not solve the problems that Kennedy’s midfield religious speech created.	42
B. <i>Pickering</i> appropriately weighs the competing interests when a government employee engages in religious speech at work.....	44
C. On any legal standard, the District’s actions were lawful.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. If the Court were to jettison <i>Pickering</i> , at most intermediate scrutiny should apply.....	47
2. The District’s actions satisfy any level of scrutiny.	48
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	25
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	40
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	39
<i>Borden v. School Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	46
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	46
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	46
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	48
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	46, 49
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	49
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	35
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global Impact Ministries v.</i> <i>Mecklenburg County</i> , No. 20-cv-232, 2022 WL 610183 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 1, 2022)	47
<i>Hawai'i v. Fergstrom</i> , 101 P.3d 652 (Haw. Ct. App. 2004)	47
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	30
<i>Heffron v. International Soc’y for</i> <i>Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	46
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State,</i> <i>Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	46
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	20, 22, 26, 44
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery</i> <i>Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	37
<i>Marchi v. Board of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	40, 41
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	46
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	49
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	46
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	25
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	46
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049, 2060 (2020).....	34, 35
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	49
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18, 20, 29, 44
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	48
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 21-5592, 2022 WL 867311 (Mar. 24, 2022).....	49
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	49
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	37, 38, 40, 42
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	46
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	29, 32
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	35
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	37, 48
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	27
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	25
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	20, 47
<i>Weaver v. United States Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>In re Westboro Baptist Church</i> , 189 P.3d 535 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	47
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	29, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	34
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Doctrine</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	42
<i>Scholarships, NCAA</i> https://perma.cc/C8ZW-S2UL	43
Peter O’Cain, <i>Kennedy to Resume Prayers with Football Team</i> , Kitsap Daily News (Oct. 14, 2015), https://perma.cc/C5ML-33RC	36
Tim Peacock, <i>School Employee Speaks Out After HS Football Coach Prays with Stu- dents</i> , Peacock Panache (Sept. 22, 2015), https://perma.cc/67R9-8AVJ	31
Reply Br., <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (Jan. 7, 2022)	49
Chris Tucker, <i>Satanists’ Presence Riles Up Crowd at Bremerton Football Game</i> , Kitsap Daily News (Oct. 30, 2015), https://perma.cc/9VGJ-WYLX	8
